VI. CLAIMS EDI PROCESSING PROCEDURES
 A. General Information
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                        01/12                             VI-1
Providers wishing to submit claims electronically to IEHP must be sent in ANSI X12 837 Ver.
4010 in a 128 bit encryption (review Section II, “Getting Started – File Transfer Procedures).
When Providers want to submit EDI claims they must ensure that their file is compliant with
ANSI X12 837 Ver. 4010 companion guide.  The companion guide contains all information
IEHP requires in addition to what the HIPAA ANSI X12 837 Ver. 4010 implementation guide

  BHT02  Transaction Set Purpose Code  Must equal ‘00’  or ‘18’
IEHP will accept both values.
  BHT06  Transaction Type Code  Must equal ‘CH’
  REF02  Transmission Type Code  Must equal ‘004010X096’ .  This transaction is being used in a production mode.
To indicate if a transmission is a test or production, use ISA15.
1000B  NM109  Receiver Primary Identifier  We recommend using the same value that submitted in GS03
2010AA  NM108  Identification Code Qualifier  ‘XX’ (NPI)
2010AA  NM109  Billing Provider Primary ID
Number
 NPI (10-digit) if NM108 = ‘XX’
Claims
X12 837 4010 CLAIMS COMPANION GUIDE
Institutional (004010X096A1)
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                        01/12                             VI-11
837I
Loop
837I Segment
and Element
Element Name  IEHP Requirement
2010AA  REF01  Reference Identification Qualifier  Although this segment is situational in the implementation guide, IEHP
requires at least one REF segment with a ‘1A’  qualifier.
2010AA  REF02  Billing Provider Secondary
Identification Number
This value must equal the 12 digit IEHP assigned provider number.
2000B  SBR01  Payer Responsibility Sequence
Code
If SBR01 equals ‘S’  or ‘T’ , then Loop 2320 is required.
2000B  SBR03  Insured Group or Policy Number  The implementation guide defines this element as an alphanumeric field with
a minimum size of 1 and a maximum size of 30.
System will not validate the group number (This number is usually the group
number on the member’s ID card.
2000B  SBR09  Claim Filing Indicator  Must equal ‘CI’
2010BA  NM102  Entity Type Qualifier  Must equal ‘1’
2010BA  NM108  Identification Code Qualifier  Must equal ‘MI’
2010BA  NM109  Subscriber Primary Identifier  Must equal the subscriber identification number as shown on the IEHP ID
Card.  Do not enter the suffix or the dependent number.
2010BC  NM108  Identification Code Qualifier  Must equal ‘PI’
2010BC  NM109  Payer Identifier  The plan code on the subscriber’s ID card.
2010CA  NM108  Identification Code Qualifier  Must equal ‘MI’
2010CA  NM109  Patient Payer Identifier  The same requirements apply to the Patient Primary Identifier that apply to
the Subscriber Primary Identifier.
2300  CLM01  Patient Account Number  IEHP will only store up to 20 positions for a patient control number as noted
in the implementation guide.  Patient Account number is alpha-numeric and
cannot contain a ‘ * ’  or ‘<’ .
2300
2400
CLM02
SV201 and
SV203
Total Claim Charge Amount
Product or Service ID Qualifier
Line Item Charge Amount
Total claim charge amount reported in CLM02 must equal the sum of the
service line total charges. If revenue code 0001 is present, the 0001 amount
must equal the sum of the service line total charges.  The 0001 revenue code
is not required.
2300  CLM05-1  Facility Type Code  If CLM05-1 equals ‘33’  or ‘34’ , then the CL103 (patient status code) must
be present.  IEHP requires this element for the following outpatient type of
bills: 33X and 34X.
2300  CLM05-3
NTE01=ADD
NTE02
HI Qualifier
equals BG
Claim Frequency Code Billing

  BHT02  Transaction Set Purpose Code  Must equal ‘00’  or ‘18’
IEHP will accept both values.
  BHT06  Transaction Type Code  Must equal ‘CH’
  REF02  Transmission Type Code  Must equal ‘004010X098’ .  This transaction is being used in a production
mode.  To indicate if a transmission is a test or production, use ISA15.
Claims
X12 837 4010 CLAIMS COMPANION GUIDE
Institutional (004010X096A1)
IEHP Provider EDI Manual                                        01/12                             VI-19
837P
Loop
837P Segment and
Element
Element Name  IEHP Requirement
1000B  NM109  Receiver Primary
Identifier
We recommend using the same value that submitted in GS03
2010AA  NM108  Identification Code
Qualifier
Must equal ‘XX’(NPI)
2010AA  NM109  Billing Provider Primary
ID Number
Must equal
NPI (10-digit) if NM108 = ‘XX’
2010AA  REF01  Reference Identification
Qualifier
Although this segment is situational in the implementation guide, IEHP
requires at least one REF segment with a ‘1A’  qualifier.
2010AA  REF02  Billing Provider
Secondary Identification
Number
This value must equal the 12 digit IEHP assigned provider number.
2000B  SBR01  Payer Responsibility
Sequence Code
If SBR01 equals ‘S’  or ‘T’ , then Loop 2320 is required.
2000B  SBR03  Insured Group or Policy
Number
The implementation guide defines this element as an alphanumeric field with a
minimum size of 1 and a maximum size of 30. (This number is usually the
group number on the member’s ID card.)
2000B  SBR09  Claim Filing Indicator  Must equal ‘CI’
2010BA  NM102  Entity Type Qualifier  Must equal ‘1’
2010BA  NM108  Identification Code
Qualifier
Must equal ‘MI’
2010BA  NM109  Subscriber Primary
Identifier
Must equal the subscriber identification number as shown on the IEHP ID
Card.  Do not enter the suffix or the dependent number.
2010BC  NM108  Identification Code
Qualifier
Must equal ‘PI’
2010BC  NM109  Payer Identifier  The plan code on the subscriber’s ID card.
2010CA  NM108  Identification Code
Qualifier
Must equal ‘MI’
2010CA  NM109  Patient Payer Identifier  The same requirements apply to the Patient Primary Identifier that apply to the
Subscriber Primary Identifier.
2300  CLM01  Patient Account Number  IEHP will only store up to 20 positions for a patient control number as noted in
the implementation guide.
2300
2400
CLM02
SV102
Total Claim Charge
Amount
Line Item Charge Amount
Total claim charge amount reported in CLM02 must equal the sum of all values
reported in SV102.service line total charges.
2300  CLM05-3  Claim Frequency Code  Must equal ‘1’ , ‘7’ , or ‘8’ .
2300  CLM05-3
NTE01=ADD
NTE02